Aum Sri Sivaya Subhramunyaya

1 Namah Hail to the silent sage who shines bright.

2 Guru Paramhparaya Praise to Guru Parampara’s chosen one.

3 Sadhujana Vardhanaya Hail to him who strengthens monkhood.

4 Sarvajana Priyaya Hail to him who loves all people.

5 Yoga Sishyaya Praise to the $ishya of Yogaswami

6 Sarva Parityagine Hail to the One who renounced everything.

7 Paschima Gurave Prostrations to the guru from the West.

8 Natha Sarhpradayine Prostrations to Natha Sampradaya’s embodiment.
9 Mahatmane Hail to the great soul!

10 Hawat Nivasine Hail to him who resides in Hawaii.

11 Siva Gotraya Praise to him of the Siva Gotra.

12 Himachala Varhsodbhavaya To the one of Himalayan lineage, prostrations.
13 Advaita Prakatanaya Hail to him who proclaims monistic theism.

14 Yoga Darpanaya Praise to the revealer of yoga.

15 Kailasa Pararhparaya Praise to Kailasa Parampara’s heir.

16 Jagadacharyaya Hail to the World Teacher.

17 Mabharishi Gotraya Praise to him who perpetuates Maharshi Gotra.
18 Mahima Dayakaya To the bestower of greatness, prostrations.

19 Avyakta Rupine Hail to him whose essence is nonmanifest.

20 Gayatri Parayanaya Praise to him who teaches Gayatri Mantra.

21 Achyuta Saktaye Hail to him of imperishable power.

22 Ganadeva Priyaya Hail to him who loves Ganesa.

23 Subhra Namne To him whose name is light, prostrations.

24 Siva Katakshaya To the revealer of truth.

25 Sarvaloka Vakmine To the teacher of all worlds, prostrations.

26 Ekanmata Prakatanaya Praise to nonduality’s champion.

27 Bhaktavatsala Priyaya Hail to the one who loves devotees.

28 Punyasthala Yatrikaya Praise to him who pilgrimages to holy sites!

29 Kauai Nadi Tira Vasine To him who lives on Kauai’s river bank, prostrations.
30 Saiva Sabha Nayakaya To the leader of the Saivite fellowship, prostrations!
31 Yogadiksha Dayakaya Hail to him who gives yoga initiation.



32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
63

Namadiksha Dayakaya
Taho Vapi Tira Vasine
Sanmarga Darsine
Sanmarga Sthapakaya
Paschima Loka Sthanave
Natha Sampradaya Dipaya
Satguru Paramparaya
Sinha Garjana Patraya
Sanmarga Varhsaya
Santi Lingamsaya
Asrama Pithadhipataye
Divya Pada Rakshaya
Karadanda Dharine
Shum Bhasha Udbhavitaya
Antarjyoti Prabhaya
Dhavala Jyoti Dharine
Sankara Rapaya
Parivrajine

Alavai Asrama Sthapakaya
Kovai Kotta Pataye
Nana Dayaka Gurave
Parartha Jivitaya
Sarvaloka Priyaya
Charana Pada Pankajaya
Saumya Rupaya

Sajjana Vanditaya
Bhavana Munaye

Santa Mirtaye

Sitala Linga Dasakaya
Bhakti Pradaya

Bhakti Marga Darsakaya

Jaiana Svartpaya

Prostrations to him who gives Namadiksha.

Hail! Him who grew up on the shore of Lake Taho
Hail to him who envisioned San Marga

Hail to him who founded San Marga.

To him who is established in the West, prostrations!
Hail to the light of Natha Sampradaya.

To the one of the Satguru lineage, Hail.

To the vessel of the lion’s roar, prostrations!

Praise to him of the San Marga lineage.

To the manifestor of the linga of peace

To the abbot of Kailasa Pitham, prostrations.
Hail to him who wears the divine paduka.
Praise to Him who holds the danda.

To the Creator of the Shum language, prostrations!
Hail to him of radiant inner light.

Praise to the one holds the clear white light.
Obeisance to the embodiment of Siva.

To the ascetic, prostrations! .

Praise to Alaveddy Asrama’s founder.

To the Lord of Kopay Kottam.

Praise the guru of manifold giving.

Praise to the One who lives for others.

To the Lover of all worlds.

Hail to the one with venerable lotus feet.

Praise to him of pleasing form.

To the him who is respected by the wise, prostrations.

Hail to the meditative sage.
To the one whose form is peaceful.
To him who released the crystal lingam.

Praise to him who bestows devotion.

Praise to director of the path of devotion.

To the embodiment of divine wisdom, prostrations.



64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95

Mula Munidarine
Paranjyoti Upasine
Valluvamuni Bodhakaya
Dravida Sisu Priyaya
Vagisa Bodhakaya
Sundara Parayanaya

Mani Vachaka Santushtaya
Pada Raksha Pradayine
Wailua Ganga Lolaya
Himachala Kalapitha Dayakaya
Kauai Gurukulapataye
Dikshanetraya

Kashaya Dharine
Kamandalu Dharine
Parivraja Paramparodbhavaya
Guha Mandire Yoga Darsakaya
Ganapati Chakra Darsine
Tapassinchita Nayanaya
Sakala Tattvajnaya

Charya Rupaya

Kriya Lolaya

Yoga Pradapakaya

Jiiana Svartpine

Sarhprati Jivitaya

Antar Yamine

Subhra Siddha Sankalpaya
Dhavala Rasmi Pradaya
Guidha Mantra Vikasine
Sacchidananda Darsakaya
Tattvamasi Darsakaya
Antaratma Darsakaya

Santananda Darsakaya

Hail to him who upholds (the teachings of) Rishi Tirumlar.
Hail to the worshiper of the supreme light.

Praise to the revealer of (the teachings of) Tiruvalluvar
Hail to him who is dear to Saint Sambandar.

Praise to the revealer of (the teachings of) Saint Appar
To the one whose teaching is that of Saint Sundaramurti.
Who is pleasing to Manikkavasagar

Praise to him who gives the protection of his lotus feet.
Praise to him who sways with the holy Wailua-Ganga.
Hail to the founder of Himalayan Academy.

Praise to the Lord of Kauai’s gurukula.

Hail to the eye of dikshal!

Hail to him who wears ochre robes.

Praise to him who carries a water pot.

Praise to him who raises up the lineage of monks.

Hail to him who saw Yogaswami in the sanctum of Nallur!
Praise to the one who had a vision of Ganesa’s chakra.
To one whose eyes are filled with tapas, prostrations.
Hail to the knower of all knowledge.

Praise to him who is the very form of charya.

Praise to him who moves with kriya!

Hail to him who reveals the yoga path.

Praise the the embodiment of jiiana.

Hail to the one who lives in the eternity of the moment!
Hail to him who guides from within.

Praise to the one intent on resplendent spiritual powers.
To the one who consecrates the ray of white light!

Hail to him who reveals the secret mantra.

Praise to him who guides us to truth-existence-bliss.

To him who proves “Thou art That,” prostrations!

Hail to him who shows how to live as the soul.

Him who discloses peace and bliss.



96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

Sasvatananda Darsakaya
Nityananda Dardakaya
Hridalaya Darsakaya
Hridjyoti Darsakaya
Kashtmlinga Darsakaya
Natya Ukanashum Darsakaya
Rehna Sakti Darsakaya
Karmakarya Dardakaya
Satyartpa Darsakaya
Gurudeva Brahmane
Sishya Parivaraya

Sarva Saiva Janaya

Sarva Mangala Dayakaya

Gurudevaya Padarakshaya,
Santilingaya Badram,
Loka Samasta Sukhino

Bhavantu

To the revealer of continual bliss!

To the revealer of eternal bliss.

Praise to him who reveals the temple of the heart.
Praise to him who shows the light within the heart.
To him who lifts us through the chakras, prostrations!
To him who gives us holy sadhana.

To him who unveils the temple’s power, all hail.

Hail to him who teaches karma yoga.

Praise to him who reveals the form of truth.

To the guru who has the nature of Brahman, prostrations.
Praise to his family of disciples.

Hail to all followers of Siva.

Praise to the giver of all that is auspicious.



