Aum Śrī Śivāya Subhramunyāya

1	Namaḥ	Hail to the silent sage who shines bright.
2	Guru Paramparāya	Praise to Guru Paramparā's chosen one.
3	Sādhujana Vardhanāya	Hail to him who strengthens monkhood.
4	Sarvajana Priyāya	Hail to him who loves all people.
5	Yoga Śishyāya	Praise to the śishya of Yogaswāmī
6	Sarva Parityāgine	Hail to the One who renounced everything.
7	Paśchimā Gurave	Prostrations to the guru from the West.
8	Nātha Sampradāyine	Prostrations to Nātha Sampradāya's embodiment.
9	Mahātmane	Hail to the great soul!
10	Hāwāī Nivāsine	Hail to him who resides in Hawaii.
11	Śiva Gotrāya	Praise to him of the Śiva Gotra.
12	Himāchala Vamśodbhavāya	To the one of Himālayan lineage, prostrations.
13	Advaita Prakaṭanāya	Hail to him who proclaims monistic theism.
14	Yoga Darpaṇāya	Praise to the revealer of yoga.
15	Kailāsa Paramparāya	Praise to Kailāsa Paramparā's heir.
16	Jagadāchāryāya	Hail to the World Teacher.
17	Maharishi Gotrāya	Praise to him who perpetuates Maharshi Gotra.
18	Mahimā Dāyakāya	To the bestower of greatness, prostrations.
19	Avyakta Rūpiņe	Hail to him whose essence is nonmanifest.
20	Gāyatrī Pārāyaṇāya	Praise to him who teaches Gāyatrī Mantra.
21	Achyuta Śaktaye	Hail to him of imperishable power.
22	Gaṇadeva Priyāya	Hail to him who loves Gaņeśa.
23	Śubhra Nāmne	To him whose name is light, prostrations.
24	Śiva Kaṭākshāya	To the revealer of truth.
25	Sarvaloka Vākmine	To the teacher of all worlds, prostrations.
26	Ekānmata Prakaṭanāya	Praise to nonduality's champion.
27	Bhaktavatsala Priyāya	Hail to the one who loves devotees.
28	Puṇyasthala Yātrikāya	Praise to him who pilgrimages to holy sites!
29	Kauai Nadī Tīra Vāsine	To him who lives on Kauai's river bank, prostrations.
30	Śaiva Sabhā Nāyakāya	To the leader of the Śaivite fellowship, prostrations!
31	Yogadīkshā Dāyakāya	Hail to him who gives yoga initiation.

	N 11.1 D 1	
32	Nāmadīkshā Dāyakāya	Prostrations to him who gives Nāmadīkshā.
33	Taho Vāpī Tīra Vāsine	Hail! Him who grew up on the shore of Lake Taho
34	Sanmārga Darśine	Hail to him who envisioned San Mārga
35	Sanmārga Sthāpakāya	Hail to him who founded San Mārga.
36	Paśchima Loka Sthāṇave	To him who is established in the West, prostrations!
37	Nātha Sampradāya Dīpāya	Hail to the light of Nātha Sampradāya.
38	Satguru Paramparāya	To the one of the Satguru lineage, Hail.
39	Sinha Garjanā Pātrāya	To the vessel of the lion's roar, prostrations!
40	Sanmārga Vamssāya	Praise to him of the San Mārga lineage.
41	Śānti Liṅgāmśāya	To the manifestor of the linga of peace
42	Āśrama Pīṭhādhipataye	To the abbot of Kailasa Pīṭham, prostrations.
43	Divya Pāda Rakshāya	Hail to him who wears the divine pādukā.
44	Karadaṇḍa Dhāriṇe	Praise to Him who holds the daṇḍa.
45	Shūm Bhāshā Udbhāvitāya	To the Creator of the Shum language, prostrations!
46	Antarjyoti Prabhāya	Hail to him of radiant inner light.
47	Dhavala Jyoti Dhāriņe	Praise to the one holds the clear white light.
48	Śaṅkara Rūpāya	Obeisance to the embodiment of Śiva.
49	Parivrājine	To the ascetic, prostrations!.
50	Alavai Āśrama Sthāpakāya	Praise to Alaveddy Āsrama's founder.
51	Kovai Koṭṭa Pataye	To the Lord of Kopay Koṭṭam.
52	Nānā Dāyaka Gurave	Praise the guru of manifold giving.
53	Parārtha Jīvitāya	Praise to the One who lives for others.
54	Sarvaloka Priyāya	To the Lover of all worlds.
55	Charaṇa Pāda Paṇkajāya	Hail to the one with venerable lotus feet.
56	Saumya Rūpāya	Praise to him of pleasing form.
57	Sajjana Vanditāya	To the him who is respected by the wise, prostrations.
58	Bhāvana Munaye	Hail to the meditative sage.
59	Śānta Mūrtaye	To the one whose form is peaceful.
60	Śītala Liṅgā Daśakāya	To him who released the crystal lingam.
61	Bhakti Pradāya	Praise to him who bestows devotion.
62	Bhakti Mārga Darśakāya	Praise to director of the path of devotion.
63	Jñāna Svarūpāya	To the embodiment of divine wisdom, prostrations.
		production.

64	Mūla Munidārine	Hail to him who upholds (the teachings of) Rishi Tirumūlar.
65	Parānjyoti Upāsine	Hail to the worshiper of the supreme light.
66	Valluvamuni Bodhakāya	Praise to the revealer of (the teachings of) Tiruvalluvar
67	Draviḍa Śiśu Priyāya	Hail to him who is dear to Saint Sambandar.
68	Vāgīśa Bodhakāya	Praise to the revealer of (the teachings of) Saint Appar
69	Sundara Pārāyaṇāya	To the one whose teaching is that of Saint Sundaramūrti.
70	Maņi Vāchaka Santushṭāya	Who is pleasing to Manikkavasagar
71	Pāda Raksha Pradāyine	Praise to him who gives the protection of his lotus feet.
72	Wailua Gaṅgā Lolāya	Praise to him who sways with the holy Wailua-Ganga.
73	Himāchala Kalāpīṭha Dāyakāya	Hail to the founder of Himālayan Academy.
74	Kauai Gurukulapataye	Praise to the Lord of Kauai's gurukula.
75	Dīkshānetrāya	Hail to the eye of dīkshā!
76	Kāshāya Dhāriņe	Hail to him who wears ochre robes.
77	Kamaṇḍalu Dhāriṇe	Praise to him who carries a water pot.
78	Pārivrāja Paramparodbhavāya	Praise to him who raises up the lineage of monks.
79	Guhā Mandire Yoga Darśakāya	Hail to him who saw Yogaswami in the sanctum of Nallur!
80	Gaṇapati Chakra Darśine	Praise to the one who had a vision of Ganesa's chakra.
81	Tapassiñchita Nayanāya	To one whose eyes are filled with tapas, prostrations.
82	Sakala Tattvajñāya	Hail to the knower of all knowledge.
83	Charyā Rūpāya	Praise to him who is the very form of <i>charyā</i> .
84	Kriyā Lolāya	Praise to him who moves with <i>kriyā!</i>
85	Yoga Pradāpakāya	Hail to him who reveals the yoga path.
86	Jñāna Svarūpiņe	Praise the the embodiment of <i>jñāna</i> .
87	Samprati Jīvitāya	Hail to the one who lives in the eternity of the moment!
88	Antar Yāmine	Hail to him who guides from within.
89	Śubhra Siddha Saṅkalpāya	Praise to the one intent on resplendent spiritual powers.
90	Dhavala Raśmi Pradāya	To the one who consecrates the ray of white light!
91	Gūḍha Mantra Vikāśine	Hail to him who reveals the secret mantra.
92	Sacchidānanda Darśakāya	Praise to him who guides us to truth-existence-bliss.
93	Tattvamasi Darśakāya	To him who proves "Thou art That," prostrations!
94	Antarātma Darśakāya	Hail to him who shows how to live as the soul.
95	Śāntānanda Darśakāya	Him who discloses peace and bliss.

96	Šāśvatānanda Darśakāya	To the revealer of continual bliss!
97	Nityānanda Darśakāya	To the revealer of eternal bliss.
98	Hṛidālaya Darśakāya	Praise to him who reveals the temple of the heart.
99	Hṛidjyoti Darśakāya	Praise to him who shows the light within the heart.
100	Kashūmliṅga Darśakāya	To him who lifts us through the chakras, prostrations!
101	Nāṭya Ūkanashūm Darśakāya	To him who gives us holy sādhana.
102	Rehna Śakti Darśakāya	To him who unveils the temple's power, all hail.
103	Karmakārya Darśakāya	Hail to him who teaches karma yoga.
104	Satyarūpa Darśakāya	Praise to him who reveals the form of truth.
105	Gurudeva Brahmaņe	To the guru who has the nature of Brahman, prostrations.
106	Śishya Parivārāya	Praise to his family of disciples.
107	Sarva Śaiva Janāya	Hail to all followers of Śiva.
108	Sarva Mangala Dāyakāya	Praise to the giver of all that is auspicious.

Gurudevāya Pādarakshāya, Śāntiliṅgāya Badram, Lokā Samastā Sukhino

Bhavantu